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H.13. Kapdi, 
S.P.M., 
Milpura, T..O., 
Potbandar - 360,575. 

(advocate Mr. P.1-I. Pathak) 

VER3US 

Union of Jidia 
Notice to be served through 
the Director 
Department of Post, 
Postal Board, 
NCW Deifli. 

Chief Postmaster General, 
Navrarigpura, i- hmedabad. 

3u?erintendent of Post Offices, 
Porbandar Divis ion, 
Porbaridar. 

.Advocate Mrs. ,P. afaya) 

... Applicant 

00. Respondents 

0RL ORDER 

.).'./206L92 
Dated: 06.08.1998 

Per: Hon'ble jr. V. RaakrLshnan, Vice chairman 

we have heard Mr. Pathak for the applicant and Mrs.afaya 

for the Postal Department. 	 - 

20 	The applicant's grievance relates to denial of the benefit 

of time bound promotion with effect from 30.11.83 by the postal 

Department and granting the srne only with effectfrom 11.12.84. 

3. 	The applicant joined service, according to the respondents 

in February, 61 whereas he says he has joined in the year 1960. 

The Department notified a scheme in Deceutber, 83 for giving the 

time-bound promotion to regular employees and instructions were 

issued to the effect that the scheme that would come into effect 

from 30.11.83 and such persons who had completed 16 years of 
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regular service in the cadre concerned will be granted promotion 

so long as they are found fit by a Departmental Promotion Commi-

ttee. I
s the applicant had completed 16 years well befor(e Dacem-

bar, 83 in the normal course he sould have been eligible for the 

promotion from 30,11.83 if he is found fit by the DPO. However, 

thero were certain c.roceedings against him and a police cnp1aint 

also was lodged. according to the respondents, this criminal CISE 

was disposed of by the Magistrate, Porbandar on 14th Seternber, 

83 acquitting him of the criminal chges alongwith others with 

the benafit of:  doubt. Disciplinary Proceedings also wer initia-

ted against him and he was PLced under suspension initially for 

the period from august, 75 which however wcs revoked on 1)- .6.6. 

He was served with a major chargesheet under Rule 14 vide memo 

dated 13.12.5 but the said charges wer dropped by memo daued 

8.9.88. Gubsequeritly he was servee with another chargesheet 

under Rule 16 dated 1.10.88 for inflicting a minor penalty. 2he 

disciplinary authority awarded the punishment of recovery of about 

Rs.12000/- on account of pecuniary loss to the Government. He 

filed an appeal against this order and the appellate uthority 

set aside all the Peniaitagainst him Including the recovery of 

the amount stated to be the pecnniarv loss causedto the Govern- 

merit. 

In view of the )enctencq of the disciplinary proceings 

when the applicant wao assessed for time-bound promotion, the JJPC 

kept its recommendations in bealed cover. iurs. afaya make-s avai-

lable the relevant file wr.ich contains a copy of the DPC proceed-

ings. we find from this that the Dit which met on 1.7.85 consid- 

ered him lit for promotion for time-bound promotion in 	cadre 

but stated at woulu depend on the outcome of the' discioljnar- / case 

COno. .4/- 
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contemplated against him. after the conclusion of the discipli-

nary proceedings, the applicant was given the first time-oound 

promotion to the scale of Rs.1400-23u0/- with effect from 10.4.8 

On his submitting a representation to the chief Posbitaster Gener-

al, the latter advanced the date of promotion with effect from 

11.12.84 but ordered that his pay may be fixee eotionally without 

any monetary benefit from that date. This is as per the order 

dated 3.4.90 and a copy of this order is at Annexure -11. The 

applicant was initially not allowed to cross the L3 in View of 

the problems he was facing but the Ipartment issued an order dt. 

12-16.7.0 allowing him to cross the E.3 from the due date i.e. 

1.2.80. We are also informed that the applicant was given the 

second ti-me-bound promotion from the date it was due to him. He 

has since  retired from service w.e.f. February, 97. The crievang 

of the applicant relates to the fact that even though he was to 

have been promoted to the scale of Rs.1400-2300/- w.e.f. 13.11.83 

the same was given a fter a year later and that too notionally for 

te period Up to pril, 89. 

iir. Pathak for the applicant submits that in view of the 

fact that in the disciplinary proceedings he was exonerated and 

as he was found fit by the DPC, there is no reason to hole back 

his promotion particularly when his juniors were promoted with 

effect from 30.11.83. He contends that while initially he was 

taken as an accused by the police in a criminal case later he was 

cited as a witness in the court. 

Mrs. 6afaya submits that the applicant was not fully exo- 

nerated in the 	parbental proceedings. 	he states that the 

Appellate Authority had only set aside the penalty of recover: of 

money on humanitarian grounds. It is also her stand that the 

Contd. .5/- 
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acquittal orders of the court have oeen challenged before the 

High Court and the same is pending. according to her, a s the 

applicant was not exonerated in the proceedings, he had no right 

to get the promotioc with effect from 30.11.83. i'O a query a 

to the significance of the date of 11.12e80 as given by the Chief 

Post Master General the resLJondents are not able to throw any 

light. No reason is given for fixing the date in the order of 

the chief ?ostmaster General as at Annexure t-11. The same have 

not been elaborated in the reply statement nor any material has 

been shown to us from the Departmental file which would furnish 

the reason for fixing this date. 

6. 	We have carefully considered the submissions of both sides 

there is some controversy regarding the crimirlaic ase. The res-

pondents had said that he was an ac;cused in die criminal case 
uAI 

hutw as 	 .ir. Pathak however submits later that even 

though he was shown as an accused by the police in the begrinirig 

in the trial court he was cited as a w.tness. It is however not 

necessary to dilate on this aspect as the oepartment's action is  

based on the discipLinary proceedings particularly the orders of 

the Appellate authority. The Deparmeet seems to have gone on th 

basis that the order4 of the appellate eiutliority does riot amount 

to complete exoneration out that it should be taken as only a 

concession on humanitarian ground and what the AppellaLe utho-

rity did was not to enforce the recovery of a sum of aDoit Rs. 

12,000/- ordered by the disciplinary authority. This contention 

is not oorne out from the ippellate order, copy of which is fur-

nished both by the applicant as at nnexure --7 and also by the 

respondents at nnexcre R-12. In para 3, it says:- 

t's the circumstances under which the original ledger 
card was replaced has not been discussed linking the 
role of dhri u.s. Kapdi, it is difficult to sustain the 
charge against Chri h.3. kKapdi." 

Contd. .6/- 
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in aat 4, 	:i_ 

"it is conceded that the group 'i)' is not the authorised 
Derson to prepare the ledger card and it is the ledger 
clerk who should prep re the ledger card for the new 
accourtt. 	ven if the group ' 	had prepared the ledger 
card it is not csc.aolLshecj hOW --his alone has helped the 
culprits to commit the fraud. ihe basic charge of con-
tributory negligence fa cliaacing the bogus withdrawal, 
is thcefore, not e,taolishe_ beyond doubt." 

cr1 2dra 6 it says;- 

"fhe recovery of Rs.118.i6.70 inclusive of penal irlterebt 
which had accummulated due to delay of 14 years in con-
clusion of proceedings for which Shri k-i.B. kapdi is not 
at all responsible, is not found justified. While app-
lying the princille of con':ributory negligence, it is 
cILISO to be clearly established as co how and which lapse 
i- s actually contri-buted to the loss sustained by the 
deoartment. The principal of fenuers are still f acing 

7rOsecutiOn proceedings-" 

Th para 7 it says the r ecovery of the entire balance of the 

Driricipal amount from die aplicanL is unUstif led. In the List 

Darn i.e. para 8 the Appellate authority observed as follows;- 

"ow coming to the actual amounc that should oe considered 
i-or recovery from hri h.i. .kKpddi,  I fine thi is only 
dupees OO/- for wnich also his role is committing the 
fraud by culprits is not clearly established and therefore, 
on purely humanitarian grounds1 this is also set a.ide. 
dowever, he could not be nosalved of the charge that he 
allowed the group 'U' of the office to prepare the ledger 
card and also alloed the counter clerk to sign the ledger 
card unaithorisedly. However, I have considerd that 
during the pendency of a major disciplinary proceedings 
hanging like the sword of democlease on his head he has 
already suffered several disadvantages in his service by 
way of losing promotion and not oe-g permitted to cross 
t.B. etc., therefore, all the punishment ordered by the 

orbandar as discussed aoove, is ordered to be set 
aside upholding die appeal of hri H.B. Kapdi." 

trOill t ILi 'rder, it would seem that the ppeilate Autho- 

jy 	ta 	in to acceunt various aspects belore deciding to set 

aside the punishment cganst the aplicantS. it had clearly held 

that the lapse, if any, of theapplicaut relaced cc permitting a 

Group 'D' of the office to prepare the ledger card and allowing 

the cccri eJ: clerk to sign th ledger card uriauthorisecily. How- 

i-nta. .7/- 
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ever, it did not: cho*tO  inflict any penalty 

not even the penalty of censure aguns the applicant. It has, 

no doubt, used the Lerta humanitarian ground biit.the fact remains 

that the di5ci1y proceedings had ended without infliccng 

any penalty whatsoever. We also note that the applicant was 

allowed to cross the Elficiency bar w.e.f. 180 by an order 

issued in 10 as referred toe arlier. keeping in view the 
as 	 I' - 

totality of circumsances,and 	 penalty was inflicted. 

nor is there anythin to show that the applicant at least was 

wrnad for such lapses,  we ave to hold that thedisciplinary 

proceedings had resulted in exoneration of the cqDpiicant. In 

the circumstances, we see no reason as to how the CG should 

postpone his date of promotion to 11.12.34 giving the 	y ft 

only riotiorially for the period from L)eceber, 84 to pril, 8 
4.,. 

for wiich no reasons whatsoever ha been assigned. We a ccord-

ingly quash the order of the CiG as at nnexure -11 and also 

the Postal jj1recrorate's letter dated. 21.2.1 as at Annexure 

A-13 which rejects the representation of the applicant without 

giving any reasons for such rejection. We note chat the DPC 

has assessed the applicant as fit for promotion and accordingly 

we direct te epartment to grant him promotion to the first 

grade of u.ime -bound promotion namely Rs.1400-2300/- with effect 

from 30.11.83, incivaing the financial benefits from that date. 

The Department shall comply with these directions ithin two 

months from the date of receipt of a copy of this order. 

7. 	2he 	is disposed of as above, with no order as to 

COs ts. 

2LZ 
(Laxinan Jha) 	 (v. Iakrisnrian) 

Member (ti) 	 Vice Chairman 

hki 


